U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3010, and 39 CFR part 3020, subpart B. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern competitive product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3632, 39 U.S.C. 3633, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3015, and 39 CFR part 3020, subpart B. Comment deadline(s) for each request appear in section II.

II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

- 1. Docket No(s).: MC2016–176 and CP2016–255; Filing Title: Request of the United States Postal Service to Add First-Class Package Service Contact 60 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing (Under Seal) of Unredacted Governors' Decision, Contract, and Supporting Data; Filing Acceptance Date: August 12, 2016; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq.; Public Representative: Helen Fonda; Comments Due: August 22, 2016
- 2. Docket No(s).: MC2016–177 and CP2016–256; Filing Title: Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contact 26 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing (Under Seal) of Unredacted Governors' Decision, Contract, and Supporting Data; Filing Acceptance Date: August 12, 2016; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq.; Public Representative: Natalie R. Ward; Comments Due: August 22, 2016.
- 3. Docket No(s).: MC2016–178 and CP2016–257; Filing Title: Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Contract 232 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing (Under Seal) of Unredacted Governors' Decision, Contract, and Supporting Data; Filing Acceptance Date: August 12, 2016; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq.; Public Representative: Katalin K. Clendenin; Comments Due: August 22, 2016.
- 4. Docket No(s).: MC2016–179 and CP2016–258; Filing Title: Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Contract 233 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing (Under Seal) of Unredacted Governors' Decision, Contract, and Supporting Data; Filing Acceptance Date: August 12, 2016; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq.; Public Representative: Katalin K. Clendenin; Comments Due: August 22, 2016
- 5. Docket No(s).: MC2016–180 and CP2016–259; Filing Title: Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Express Contract 41 to Competitive Product List and Notice of

Filing (Under Seal) of Unredacted Governors' Decision, Contract, and Supporting Data; Filing Acceptance Date: August 12, 2016; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq.; Public Representative: Helen Fonda; Comments Due: August 22, 2016.

6. Docket No(s).: MC2016–181 and CP2016–260; Filing Title: Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Contract 234 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing (Under Seal) of Unredacted Governors' Decision, Contract, and Supporting Data; Filing Acceptance Date: August 12, 2016; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq.; Public Representative: Katalin K. Clendenin; Comments Due: August 22, 2016.

This notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Stacy L. Ruble,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2016–19764 Filed 8–18–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–FW–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[File No. 500-1]

In the Matter of Imperial Plantation Corporation; Order of Suspension of Trading

August 17, 2016.

It appears to the Securities and Exchange Commission that there is a lack of current and accurate information concerning the securities of Imperial Plantation Corporation because of questions regarding the accuracy of publicly available information about the company's business transactions and securities, including inconsistent disclosures about whether Imperial Plantation Corporation received \$1 million in a private placement of one billion shares of its stock, and inaccurate disclosure that it cancelled the one billion shares when the shares remained outstanding as of June 22, 2016. Imperial Plantation Corporation (CIK No. 0001542934), is a Nevada corporation with its principal place of business listed as Tempe, Arizona with stock quoted on OTC Link (previously, "Pink Sheets") operated by OTC Markets Group, Inc. under the ticker symbol IMPC.

The Commission is of the opinion that the public interest and the protection of investors require a suspension of trading in the securities of the above-listed company. THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to Section 12(k) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, that trading in the securities of the abovelisted company is suspended for the period from 9:30 a.m. EDT, August 17, 2016, through 11:59 p.m. EDT, on August 30, 2016.

By the Commission.

Jill M. Peterson,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2016–19945 Filed 8–17–16; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-78576; File No. SR-Phlx-2016-83]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; NASDAQ PHLX LLC; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change To Amend the Exchange's Pricing Schedule

August 15, 2016.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),¹ and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,² notice is hereby given that on August 5, 2016, NASDAQ PHLX LLC ("Phlx" or "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC" or "Commission") the proposed rule change as described in Items I, II, and III, below, which Items have been prepared by the Exchange. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons.

I. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed Rule Change

The Exchange proposes to amend the Exchange's Pricing Schedule at Section I titled "Rebates and Fees for Adding and Removing Liquidity in SPY" at Part A, relating to Simple Orders for SPY options to: (i) Increase the Customer Fee for Removing Liquidity; and (ii) amend Tier 4 of the Specialist and

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

^{2 17} CFR 240.19b-4.

³ Options overlying Standard and Poor's Depositary Receipts/SPDRs ("SPY") are based on the SPDR exchange-traded fund, which is designed to track the performance of the S&P 500 Index.

⁴ The term "Customer" applies to any transaction that is identified by a member or member organization for clearing in the Customer range at The Options Clearing Corporation which is not for the account of a broker or dealer or for the account of a "Professional" (as that term is defined in Rule 1000(b)(14)).

⁵The term "Specialist" applies to transactions for the account of a Specialist (as defined in Exchange Rule 1020(a)). A Specialist is an Exchange member who is registered as an options specialist pursuant